Liquidity, % = Current assets/current liabilities

Gearing, % = Net debt / equity

WETTERI PLC’S HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 1 JANUARY TO 30 JUNE 2023

16
sijoittajat.wetteri.fi/en/

Reconciliation of key indicators

Formation of adjusted EBITDA

EUR thousand   Q2/2023 Q2/2022

Pro
forma

Q2/2022 H1/2023 H1/2022

Pro
forma

H1/2022 2022

Pro
forma
2022

Adjusted EBITDA

Operating profit  1,519 -567 -1,664 2,666 -567 -1,786 -2,279 -3,954
Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment   3,855 2,052 3,307 7,424 2,052 6,479 8,451 13,079

EBITDA  5,373 1,485 1,643 10,091 1,485 4,693 6,172 9,125

Items affecting comparability included in EBITDA 154 1,173 1,438 1,265 1,173 2,235 3,616 4,678

Total  5,527 2,657 3,082 11,356 2,657 6,928 9,788 13,804

Formation of items affecting comparability included in EBITDA

EUR thousand   Q2/2023 Q2/2022

Pro
forma

Q2/2022 H1/2023 H1/2022

Pro
forma

H1/2022 2022

Pro
forma
2022

Items affecting comparability included in
EBITDA

Negative goodwill arising from
acquisitions

  -349 0 0 -349 0 0 0 0

Transaction costs related to
acquisitions

  121 0 0 196 0 0 0 0

Costs related to share issue planning   115 0 0 115 0 0 0 0
Compensation for termination of
employment

  0 0 0 240 0 0 0 0

Transfer tax on Wetteri Yhtiöt Oy’s share deal  0 496 496 0 496 496 496 496
Other transaction costs related to the acquisition
of Wetteri Yhtiöt Oy

 0 95 95 0 95 95 95 95

Transaction costs related to the reverse acquisition of Wetteri
Plc arising from listing on the stock exchange 1 50 50 1 50 50 899 899

Depreciation of the fair value of
inventories   266 531 797 1,063 531 1,594 2,125 3,188

Total   154 1,173 1,438 1,265 1,173 2,235 3,616 4,678

Formation of adjusted operating profit

EUR thousand   Q2/2023 Q2/2022

Pro
forma

Q2/2022 H1/2023 H1/2022

Pro
forma

H1/2022 2022

Pro
forma
2022

Adjusted operating profit

Operating profit  1,519 -567 -1,664 2,666 -567 -1,786 -2,279 -3,954
Items affecting comparability included in operating
profit 898 1,666 2,222 2,822 1,666 3,803 5,601 7,814

Total  2,417 1,099 559 5,488 1,099 2,017 3,322 3,860

Formation of items affecting comparability included in operating profit

EUR thousand   Q2/2023 Q2/2022

Pro
forma

Q2/2022 H1/2023 H1/2022

Pro
forma

H1/2022 2022

Pro
forma
2022

Items affecting comparability included in
operating profit

Negative goodwill arising from
acquisitions

  -349 0 0 -349 0 0 0 0

Transaction costs related to
acquisitions

  121 0 0 196 0 0 0 0

Costs related to share issue planning   115 0 0 115 0 0 0 0
Compensation for termination of
employment

  0 0 0 240 0 0 0 0

Transfer tax on Wetteri Yhtiöt Oy’s share deal  0 496 496 0 496 496 496 496
Other transaction costs related to the acquisition
of Wetteri Yhtiöt Oy

 0 95 95 0 95 95 95 95

Transaction costs related to the reverse acquisition of Wetteri
Plc arising from listing on the stock exchange 1 50 50 1 50 50 899 899

Depreciation of the fair value of
inventories

  266 531 797 1,063 531 1,594 2,125 3,188

Amortisation of the fair value of the
brand value

  304 193 304 607 193 607 777 1,214

Amortisation of the fair value of
dealership agreements

  300 153 230 549 153 460 613 919

Amortisation of the fair value of
customer relationships

  30 0 30 60 0 60 7 120

WETTERI PLC’S HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 1 JANUARY TO 30 JUNE 2023

17
sijoittajat.wetteri.fi/en/

Amortisation of the fair value of the
order backlog   111 147 221 340 147 441 588 882

Total   898 1,666 2,222 2,822 1,666 3,803 5,601 7,814

Formation of net debt

EUR thousand H1/2023 H1/2022 2022
Net debt

Interest-bearing liabilities 138,909 92,987 95,552
Cash and cash equivalents -1,670 -1,912 -1,147
Total 137,239 91,075 94,404

Formation of return on equity (ROE), %

EUR thousand Q2/2023 Q2/2022 H1/2023 H1/2022 2022
Return on equity (ROE), %

Profit (loss) for the period -2,882 -4,362 -1,371 -3,159 -3,834
Equity on average during the period 34,554 8,542 32,227 8,542 15,121